Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Learning Styles of First Year Students:
Their Relationship with Success

in Distance Education Courses

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree
of Master of Philosophy in Education at

Massey University

Judith Lynley Hutton

2000



ABSTRACT

Adults have different learning needs and ways, or ‘styles’ of learning. Understanding
students’ needs by knowing who they are, what they bring to a learning situation, and
how they learn, should influence how they are taught and the environment in which they
are taught, regardless of the method of course delivery. Students’ personal
circumstances aside, it is often other factors such as teaching style, institutional
constraints relating to resources, pedagogy, or administration, which determine their

learning experiences.

Accommodating individual learning needs, including learning styles preferences, can be
more complicated when courses are delivered in a distance mode as teachers are not
physically present to assess or adjust to students’ requirements. While research is
available concerning the learning styles of students in traditional face-to-face learning
environments, little is known or agreed about the learning styles of students in distance
education, let alone the teaching styles of the courses which students enrol in. Such
knowledge may help to design courses supporting a wider range of individual

differences, with a potential improvement in the success of students.

Changing trends in education arising from technology and social-economic
developments create further impetus for ensuring that the quality of courses offered can
be audited against an empirical base of evidence relating to students’ learning
preferences. This research study aimed to contribute to such a base by seeking to
discover if there was a relationship between the learning styles of students enrolled in a
number of first year distance education courses at The Open Polytechnic of New
Zealand, and their success in those courses. The students were selected on the basis of
studying for the first time with The Open Polytechnic. The teaching styles of the
courses were analysed to assess the degree of match or mismatch with students’ learning
styles. From the study implications are drawn which are applicable to designing courses

and supporting students studying by distance education.



i

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This study is dedicated to my grandfather, the late George Diver, who showed me that
learning is a life long adventure despite the challenges it may present, and that you are
never too old to learn something completely new. It is also dedicated to my children,
Cameron and Leigha, who give me love and inspiration, along with practical experience

in dealing with different learning styles

Thanks are also given to Alison St. George and Kathy Broadley, whose patience and

guidance were invaluable.



Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract

Acknowledgments

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

Students learning by distance education
Creating the optimal learning environment
A basis for course design

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction
Learning styles
The relevance of learning styles
Models of learning styles
Distance education
Student characteristics
Drop out in distance education
Instructional design
Learning styles and distance education
Summary
Research aims

METHODOLOGY

Course selection
Student participants
Sample characteristics
Instruments
The learning style instrument
Course teaching materials analysis
Procedure

1i

29

29
30
31
35
35
40
41

1i1



Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

RESULTS: LEARNING STYLES

Introduction

Survey response

Learning styles profiles
Physiological factors
Emotional factors
Sociological factors
Psychological factors

Learning styles profiles by courses
Physiological factors
Emotional factors
Sociological factors
Psychological factors

Learning styles and student differences
Learning styles and age
Learning styles and gender
Learning styles and qualifications
Learning styles and ethnic background

Summary

RESULTS: THE TEACHING STYLES
OF COURSES

Introduction
Course materials
Instructional design strategies
Course analysis
Physiological
Emotional
Sociological
Psychological
Summary

RESULTS: LEARNING STYLES AND
TEACHING STYLES

Introduction
Student success
Learning styles, success, and teaching styles
Business Communication
Counselling Theory
Introduction to Information Systems
and Technology
Introduction to Law
Introduction to Landscaping
Summary

44

44
44
46
46
46
49
49
49
50
50
50
50
54
54
55
55
55
56

57

57
57
62
64
64
68
69
70
7l

72

72
72
75
76
76
77

77
T
80

iv



Chapter 7

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

Learning styles of first year students: their relationship

with success in distance education courses
Limitations of the research

Design of distance education courses
Learning environments for tomorrow’s world
Conclusion

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

1.

2.

8.

9.

Consent form
Productivity Environment Preference Survey

Model for Analysing the Self-Directedness of
Distance Education Courses

Course Teaching Materials Checklist
Covering letter

Information sheet

Reminder letter

Tables: Age and learning styles

Tables: Gender and learning styles

10 Tables: Qualifications and learning styles

81

82
83
86
87

89

97

99

102

105

108

111

112

115

117

119



Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

Table 5

Table 6

Table 7

Table 8

Table 9

Table 10

Table 11

LIST OF TABLES

Differences between textbooks and self instructional

materials

Instructional design strategies

Course enrolments

Age demographics of sample by course compared with

all first-year students

Sample by gender and course compared with

all first-year students

Qualifications of sample by course compared with

all first-year students

Maori respondents compared with all Maori students

in courses students in sample

Students with previous experience in distance learning

Dunn and Dunn Learning Styles Preferences

Learning style survey response rate from five first year

distance education courses

Success vs. drop out/failure for non-respondents
and respondents from five first year distance education

courses

20

21

30

32

32

33

34

34

37

45

vi



Table 12

Table 13

Table 14

Table 15

Table 16

Table 17

Table 18

Table 19

Table 20

Table 21

Table 22

Course materials: contents and format features- 59

Business Communications

Course materials: contents and format features- 60

Introduction to Information Systems and Technology

Course materials: contents and format features- 61
Counselling Theory
Course materials: contents and format features- 61

Introduction to Law

Course materials: contents and format features- 62

Introduction to Landscaping

Summary of instructional design strategies included 63
in courses

Course analysis using the Course Teaching Materials 65
Checklist

Summary of number of different types of sensory modality 68
instructional support strategies contained in course materials
Summary of number of different types of emotional 69
instructional support strategies contained in course materials
Summary of number of different types of sociological 70
instructional support strategies contained in course materials
Summary of number of different types of psychological 70

instructional support strategies contained in course materials

vii



Table 23

Table 24

Table 25

Table 26

Table 27

Table 28

Table 29

Table 30

Table 31

Success and drop-out statistics for students enrolled in

courses included in the study

Success rates of respondents grouped according to age

Success rates of respondents according to gender

Success rates of respondents by prior qualifications

Business Communication - learning styles,

success and teaching styles

Counselling Theory - learning styles, success, and

teaching styles

Introduction to Information Systems and Technology -

learning styles, success, and teaching styles

Introduction to Law - learning styles, success, and

teaching styles

Introduction to Landscaping - learning styles, success,

and teaching styles

13

74

74

75

78

78

79

i

80

viii



Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4

Figure 5

Figure 6

Figure 7

Figure 8

Figure 9

Figures

Learning styles profiles for all respondents -

high preferences

Learning styles profiles for all respondents -

low preferences

Respondents' learning styles preferences by courses:

High physiological factors - sensory modalities

Respondents' learning styles preferences by courses:

Low physiological factors - sensory modalities

Respondents' learning styles preferences by courses:

High emotional preferences

Respondents' learning styles preferences by courses:

Low emotional preferences

Respondents' learning styles preferences by courses:

High sociological preferences

Respondents' learning styles preferences by courses:

Low sociological preferences

Respondents' learning styles preferences by courses:

Psychological preferences

47

48

51

51

J2

52

53

53

54

ix



