Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Learning Styles of First Year Students: Their Relationship with Success in Distance Education Courses

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the degree

of Master of Philosophy in Education at

Massey University

Judith Lynley Hutton 2000

ABSTRACT

Adults have different learning needs and ways, or 'styles' of learning. Understanding students' needs by knowing who they are, what they bring to a learning situation, and how they learn, should influence how they are taught and the environment in which they are taught, regardless of the method of course delivery. Students' personal circumstances aside, it is often other factors such as teaching style, institutional constraints relating to resources, pedagogy, or administration, which determine their learning experiences.

Accommodating individual learning needs, including learning styles preferences, can be more complicated when courses are delivered in a distance mode as teachers are not physically present to assess or adjust to students' requirements. While research is available concerning the learning styles of students in traditional face-to-face learning environments, little is known or agreed about the learning styles of students in distance education, let alone the teaching styles of the courses which students enrol in. Such knowledge may help to design courses supporting a wider range of individual differences, with a potential improvement in the success of students.

Changing trends in education arising from technology and social-economic developments create further impetus for ensuring that the quality of courses offered can be audited against an empirical base of evidence relating to students' learning preferences. This research study aimed to contribute to such a base by seeking to discover if there was a relationship between the learning styles of students enrolled in a number of first year distance education courses at The Open Polytechnic of New Zealand, and their success in those courses. The students were selected on the basis of studying for the first time with The Open Polytechnic. The teaching styles of the courses were analysed to assess the degree of match or mismatch with students' learning styles. From the study implications are drawn which are applicable to designing courses and supporting students studying by distance education.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This study is dedicated to my grandfather, the late George Diver, who showed me that learning is a life long adventure despite the challenges it may present, and that you are never too old to learn something completely new. It is also dedicated to my children, Cameron and Leigha, who give me love and inspiration, along with practical experience in dealing with different learning styles

Thanks are also given to Alison St. George and Kathy Broadley, whose patience and guidance were invaluable.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Abstract	i
	Acknowledgments	ii
Chapter 1	INTRODUCTION	1
	Introduction	1
	Students learning by distance education	1
	Creating the optimal learning environment	2
	A basis for course design	4
Chapter 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	5
	Introduction	5
	Learning styles	5
	The relevance of learning styles	8
	Models of learning styles	9
	Distance education	11
	Student characteristics	13
	Drop out in distance education	14
	Instructional design	17
	Learning styles and distance education	22
	Summary	27
	Research aims	28
Chapter 3	METHODOLOGY	29
	Course selection	29
	Student participants	30
	Sample characteristics	31
	Instruments	35
	The learning style instrument	35
	Course teaching materials analysis	40
	Procedure	41

Chapter 4	RESULTS: LEARNING STYLES	44
	Introduction	44
	Survey response	44
	Learning styles profiles	46
	Physiological factors	46
	Emotional factors	46
	Sociological factors	49
	Psychological factors	49
	Learning styles profiles by courses	49
	Physiological factors	50
	Emotional factors	50
	Sociological factors	50
	Psychological factors	50
	Learning styles and student differences	54
	Learning styles and age	54
	Learning styles and gender	55
	Learning styles and qualifications	55
	Learning styles and ethnic background	55
	Summary	56
Chapter 5	RESULTS: THE TEACHING STYLES	57
	OF COURSES	
	Introduction	57
	Course materials	57
	Instructional design strategies	62
	Course analysis	64
	Physiological	64
	Emotional	68
	Sociological	69
	Psychological	70
	Summary	71
Chapter 6	RESULTS: LEARNING STYLES AND	72
- Impili	TEACHING STYLES	9,000
	Introduction	72
	Student success	72
	Learning styles, success, and teaching styles	75
	Business Communication	76
	Counselling Theory	76
	Introduction to Information Systems and Technology	77
	Introduction to Law	77
	Introduction to Landscaping	77
	Summary	80
	17 June 200 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	

Chapter 7	DIS	SCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS	81
		arning styles of first year students: their relationship h success in distance education courses	81
	Lin	nitations of the research	82
	De	sign of distance education courses	83
		arning environments for tomorrow's world	86
		nclusion	87
	RE	FERENCES	89
	AP	PENDICES	
		-	
	1.	Consent form	97
	2.	Productivity Environment Preference Survey	99
	3.	Model for Analysing the Self-Directedness of Distance Education Courses	102
	4.	Course Teaching Materials Checklist	105
	5.	Covering letter	108
	6.	Information sheet	111
	7.	Reminder letter	112
	8.	Tables: Age and learning styles	115
	9.	Tables: Gender and learning styles	117
	10	Tables: Qualifications and learning styles	119

LIST OF TABLES

Table I	materials	20
Table 2	Instructional design strategies	21
Table 3	Course enrolments	30
Table 4	Age demographics of sample by course compared with all first-year students	32
Table 5	Sample by gender and course compared with all first-year students	32
Table 6	Qualifications of sample by course compared with all first-year students	33
Table 7	Maori respondents compared with all Maori students in courses students in sample	34
Table 8	Students with previous experience in distance learning	34
Table 9	Dunn and Dunn Learning Styles Preferences	37
Table 10	Learning style survey response rate from five first year distance education courses	44
Table 11	Success vs. drop out/failure for non-respondents and respondents from five first year distance education courses	45

Table 12	Course materials: contents and format features- Business Communications	59
Table 13	Course materials: contents and format features- Introduction to Information Systems and Technology	60
Table 14	Course materials: contents and format features- Counselling Theory	61
Table 15	Course materials: contents and format features- Introduction to Law	61
Table 16	Course materials: contents and format features- Introduction to Landscaping	62
Table 17	Summary of instructional design strategies included in courses	63
Table 18	Course analysis using the Course Teaching Materials Checklist	65
Table 19	Summary of number of different types of sensory modality instructional support strategies contained in course materials	68
Table 20	Summary of number of different types of emotional instructional support strategies contained in course materials	69
Table 21	Summary of number of different types of sociological instructional support strategies contained in course materials	70
Table 22	Summary of number of different types of psychological instructional support strategies contained in course materials	70

Table 23	Success and drop-out statistics for students enrolled in courses included in the study	73
Table 24	Success rates of respondents grouped according to age	74
Table 25	Success rates of respondents according to gender	74
Table 26	Success rates of respondents by prior qualifications	75
Table 27	Business Communication - learning styles, success and teaching styles	78
Table 28	Counselling Theory - learning styles, success, and teaching styles	78
Table 29	Introduction to Information Systems and Technology - learning styles, success, and teaching styles	79
Table 30	Introduction to Law - learning styles, success, and teaching styles	79
Table 31	Introduction to Landscaping - learning styles, success, and teaching styles	80

Figures

Figure 1	Learning styles profiles for all respondents - high preferences	47
Figure 2	Learning styles profiles for all respondents - low preferences	48
Figure 3	Respondents' learning styles preferences by courses: High physiological factors - sensory modalities	51
Figure 4	Respondents' learning styles preferences by courses: Low physiological factors - sensory modalities	51
Figure 5	Respondents' learning styles preferences by courses: High emotional preferences	52
Figure 6	Respondents' learning styles preferences by courses: Low emotional preferences	52
Figure 7	Respondents' learning styles preferences by courses: High sociological preferences	53
Figure 8	Respondents' learning styles preferences by courses: Low sociological preferences	53
Figure 9	Respondents' learning styles preferences by courses: Psychological preferences	54